
HAZARD ALERT / URGENT MEDICAL DEVICE RECALL* 

LEVEL: Hospital CLASS: Class II 

REFERENCE: RC-2014-RN-01322-1 DATE AGREED: 17/12/2014 

PRODUCT: LENTIS HydroSmart Foldable Intraocular Lenses (IOL) in Glass Vials 

IOL Model Numbers: All starting with L-, LU-, or LS-  
 
Serial Numbers: All starting with 20000  

ARTG Number: 192478 

 (All Oculentis Intra Ocular Lens models packaged in a blister are not affected 
by this recall action.) 

SPONSOR: Device Technologies Australia Pty Ltd 

PHONE: 1800 429 551 - Device Technologies Australia 

REASON: The manufacturer has received sporadic notifications of postoperative 
opacification of the LENTIS Hydrosmart Inta Ocular Lenses (IOL’s) in glass 
vials of all implanted Hydrosmart IOL’s since 2006.  
Analysis suggests a possible interaction between phosphate crystals 
originating from the hydration process of the IOL material and the 
fluctuating, batch related presence of silicone residues on some IOL’s. Such 
residues may potentially change the IOL surface properties, making it under 
certain medical conditions more prone to deposition of calcium phosphate 
from the aqueous humor in predisposed patients. These deposits may 
compromise the optical transparency of the IOL, potentially leading to a 
reduction in the patient’s visual acuity. 

PROPOSED 
ACTION: 

Customers are requested to inspect their stock and quarantine any affected 
units in preparation for return to Device Technologies.  

Surgeons are advised that if postoperative opacification is observed to 
evaluate visual acuity levels and consider surgical IOL replacement if visual 
acuity is compromised in face of the patient’s individual conditions and 
needs. Intraocular lens replacement is the only recommended treatment for 
postoperative calcification of the IOL leading to compromise of visual acuity. 
In some cases postoperative opacification of the IOL may present bio- 
microscopic aspects similar to posterior capsule opacification. Practitioners 
are advised to carefully evaluate each case to determine the exact nature of 
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the cloudiness and avoid YAG laser capsulotomy in patients with an 
opacificied IOL since this procedure may affect the IOL replacement if needed 
in the future. 
 
For further information please see http://www.tga.gov.au/alert/lentis-
hydrosmart-intraocular-lenses-supplied-glass-vials .  

 
The sponsor is expected to dispatch letters to all affected customers within two working days 
of the agreed date. 
 
Product Distribution: 65 hospitals / day surgeries, eye clinics in NSW, QLD, TAS, VIC & WA 
 
Product export status: New Zealand 
 
This issue was first identified by the Sponsor 
 
*For further details about Recall Actions, please refer to http://tga.gov.au/safety/recalls-about.htm  
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Customer Suburb Postcode

Ballina Day Surgery Ballina 2478
Barton Private Hospital Barton 2600
Bowen Hospital Crofton Downs 6035
Bridgewater Day Surgery Hamilton 3204
Broadmeadow Day Surgery P/L Broadmeadow 2292
Cabrini Brighton Brighton 3186
Castle Hill Day Surgery P/l Castle Hill 2154
Central Coast Surgery Centre Erina 2250
City East Specialist Day Maroubra 2035
Como Private Hospital Parkdale 3195
Dalcross Adventist Hospital Killara 2071
Delmar Private Hospital Dee Why 2099
Doncaster Eye Centre Doncaster 3108

Dubbo Private Hospital Dubbo 2830
Epping Surgery Centre Epping 2121
Epworth Hospital - Richmond Abbotsford 3067
Eye-Tech Day Surgeries Spring Hill Spring Hill 4000
Griffith Base Hospital Theatre Griffith 2680

Ipswich Day Hospital Ipswich 4305

Laser Sight Centres Cotton Tree 4558
Laser Sight Centres Spring Hill 4000
Laser Sight Centres Aust. QLD Eagle Farm 4558
Lingard Private Hospital Merewether 2291
Lions Eye Surgery Nedlands 6009
Liverpool Eye Surgery Liverpool 2170

Macquarie University Hospital Macquarie University 2109
Marsden Eye Surgery Centre Parramatta 2150
Mater (Bris) Adult Hospital Store South Brisbane 4101
Melbourne Day Surgery Caulfield 3162
Moreton Eye Group Redcliffe 4020
National Day Surgery Sydney P/L Kogarah 2217
Newcastley Eye Hospital P/L Waratah 2298
NSW Eye Centre Ashfield 2131
Ophthalmic Surgery Centre Chatswood 2067
Orange Day Surgery Centre Orange 2800
Parramatta Eye Centre Pty Ltd Parramatta 2150
Peninsula Private Hospital Kippa-Ring 4021
Perfect Vision - Hornsby Hornsby 2077
Perth Eye Centre West Perth 6005
Perth Eye Centre Medindie 5081
Perth Laser Vision Centre Murdoch 6150
Port Macquarie Ophthalmic Surgery Port Macquarie 2444
President Private Hospital Kirrawee 2232
Queensland Eye Hospital Spring Hill 4000
Robina Procedure Centre Robina 4230
Short Street Day Surgery Southport 4215
Sight Foundation Theatre Sydney 2000
South Coast Ophthalmic Supplies Warrnambool 3280
St Andrews War Mem Hospital Spring Hill 4000
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St John of God Hospital - Geelong Bendigo 3550
St John of God Hospital - Geelong Geelong 3220
St John of God Hospital - Subiaco Subiaco 6008
St John of God Hospital - Subiaco Medindie 5081
St John of God Hospital - Murdoch Murdoch 6150
St Luke's Hospital Sydney Stores Potts Point 2011
The Avenue Private Hospital Windsor 3181
The Eye Hospital Launceston 7250
The NSW Eye Centre Ashfield 2131
The Sydney Private Hospital Ashfield 2131
Toronto Private Hospital Toronto 2283
Victoria Parade Surgery Centre East Melbourne 3002
Vision Eye Institute - River City Bondi Junction 2022
Vision Eye Institute - Auchenflower Auchenflower 4066
Vision Eye Institute - Hurstville Hurstville 2220
Visionary Eye Specialists P/l Hurstville 2220
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NOT FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION 

Customer list for recall action RC-2014-RN-01322-1 

Summary: 65 hospitals / day surgeries, eye clinics in NSW, QLD, TAS, VIC & WA 

SPONSOR: Device Technologies Australia Pty Ltd 

State: Customer: 
NSW Ballina Day Surgery 

Barton Private Hospital 
Broadmeadow Day Surgery 
Castle Hill Day Surgery 
Central Coast Surgery Centre, Erina 
City East Specialist Day Hospital 
Dalcross Adventist Hospital 
Delmar Private Hospital 
Dubbo Private Hospital 
Epping Surgery Centre 
Griffith Base Hospital 
Lingard Private Hospital 
Liverpool Eye Surgery 
Macquarie University Hospital 
Marsden Eye Surgery Centre, Parramatta 
National Day Surgery, Kogarah 
Newcastle Eye Hospital 
NSW Eye Centre 
Ophthalmic Surgery Centre 
Orange Day Surgery Centre 
Parramatta Eye Centre 
Perfect Vision, Hornsby 
Port Macquarie Ophthalmic Surgery 
President Private Hospital 
Sight Foundation Theatre, Sydney 
St Luke's Hospital 
The NSW Eye Centre, Ashfield 
The Sydney Private Hospital 
Toronto Private Hospital 
Vision Eye Institute, Bondi Junction 
Vision Eye Institute, Hurstville 
Visionary Eye Specialists, Hurstville 
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QLD Eye-Tech Day Surgeries, Spring Hill 

 
Ipswich Day Hospital 

 
Laser Sight Centres, Cotton Tree 

 
Laser Sight Centres, Spring Hill 

 
Laser Sight Centres, Eagle Farm 

 
Mater Brisbane Adult Hospital 

 
Moreton Eye Group, Redcliffe 

 
Peninsula Private Hospital 

 
Queensland Eye Hospital 

 
Robina Procedure Centre 

 
Short Street Day Surgery, Southport 

 
St Andrews War Memorial Hospital 

 
Vision Eye Institute, Auchenflower 

TAS The Eye Hospital, Launceston 
VIC Cabrini Brighton Hospital 

 
Como Private Hospital 

 
Doncaster Eye Centre 

 
Bendigo Eye Clinic 

 
Epworth Hospital 

 
Melbourne Day Surgery, Caulfield 

 
South Coast Ophthalmic Supplies, Warrnambool 

 
St John of God Bendigo Hospital 

 
St John of God Geelong Hospital 

 
The Avenue Private Hospital 

 
Victoria Parade Surgery Centre, East Melbourne 

WA Bowen Hospital 

 
Lions Eye Surgery, Nedlands 

 
Perth Eye Centre, West Perth 

 
Perth Eye Centre, Medindie 

 
Perth Laser Vision Centre, Murdoch 

 
St John of God Subiaco Hospital  

 
St John of God Medindie Hospital 

 
St John of God Murdoch Hospital  

 
 

NOT FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION 
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